THE CITY OF KEY WEST
Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3883

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

OWNER: City of Key West
PROJECT NAME: Carcline Street Improvements
PROJECT NO: CS1101

CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.

THE FOLLOWING MODIFICATIONS TO THE CONTRACT ARE HEREBY ORDERED: (USE
ADDITIONAL PAGES IF REQUIRED),

1. Provide labor, materials and equipment to construct Tour Bus Parking Lot per Resolution No. 15-254,

2. 30 calendar day time extension to delay commenting construction until after conclusion of Fantasy

Fest activities.
CONTRACT AMOUNT CONTRACT TIME (CALENDAR DAYS)
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: £2,747,296.00 ORIGINAL DURATION: 270 DAYS
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS: $0 PREVIOUS CHANGES TODURATION: 0 DAYS
THIS CHANGE ORDER: $243,700.00 THIS CHANGE ORDER: 30 DAYS
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $2,990,996.00 REVISED CONTRACT TIME: 300 DAYS
THE CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE IS: July 6, 2016

‘ e

RVERN(] Srmn F Dafren

City Manager Contractor
City of Key West
P.O. Box 1409

Key West, FL. 33041

DATE: |9 cor 2016 DATE: IC;/ 8// /5



REBOLUTION NO,. 15-254

A RESOLUTION OF THE CAROLINE STREET
CORRIDOR AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY (CRA), IWARDING THE
BID OF CEARLRERY TOPPINO AND 80#8, INC. FOR
CAROLINE STREET IMPROVEMEMNTE, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS BPECIFIED IN
ITE 15-007, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
§2,990,996.00, WHICH BHALL INCLUDE A
CONTRACT FOR TEE CAROLINE STREET
IMPROVENENTSB IN THE AMOUHT or
$2,747,296.00, AND AN ANTICIPATED CHANGE
CRDER IN THE AMOUNT OF §243,700.00 WHEN
FUSDS ARE BUDGETSD IN #Y 15/16 FOR THE
TOUR BUS PARKING LOT; AUTHORIZING THE
CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO h CONTRACT IR
SUBSTZNTIAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CONTAINED IN THE BID
PACKAGE AND UPON ADVICE AND CONBENT OF
TEE CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN
EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in June 2015 two bids were opened in response
to ITB #15-014, for Caroline Street Improvements, and the
bids were determined to be responsive; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Cherley Toppino and Sons,
Inc. was the lowest responsive bid, and upon review by
engineer of record, Perez Engineering, it was recommended
that the contract be awarded to Charley Toppino and Sons,

Inc.; and

Page 1 of 3



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CAROLINE STREET
CORRIDOR AND BAHAMA VILLAGE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY,

AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the bid of Charley Toppino and Sons,
Inc. for Caroline Street Improvements in accordance with the
terms specified in ITB #15-007 is hereby awarded in an amount
not to exceed §$2,990,996.00, which includes & contract for
Caroline Street Improvements Project in the amount of
$§2,747,296.00, and an anticipated change order to add a new
Tour Bus Parking Lot, in the amount of $243,700.00, when funds

become available in FY 2015/16.

Section 2: That $2,747,296.00 ies allocated for this
project in TIF account #603-5503-555-6300, and additional
funding in the amount of $243,700.00 for the bus parking lot
is anticipated to be funded during FY 2015/16 from Caroline

Street TIF funds.

Section 3: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute & contract in substantial conformance with the

contract documents contained within the bid package on behalf

Page 2 of 3



of the City of Key West, upon the advice and consent of the

City Attorney.

Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of
the Agency.

Passed and adopted by the Caroline Street Corridor and
Bahama Village Community Redevelopment Agency at a meeting

held this 4th day of August , 2015,

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Agency on August 5 , 2015.
Filed with the Clerk August 5 _ . 2015,
Chairman Craig Cates _Yes
Vice Chair Mark Rossi Yes

Conmisgioner Teri Johnston Yes
Commissioner Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Billy Wardlow Yes
Commissioner Jimmy Weekley Yes
Commigsioner Tony Yaniz Yes

CHERYL SMITH, C CLERK

Page 3 of 3



THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West. FL 33041-1409 (305) $09-3700

WEMORAND UM

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Date: July 18, 2015
To: Jim Scholl, City Manager
From: Gary Volenec, P.E., Engineering Department

Ce: Greg Veliz, Assistant City Manager
Sarah Spuriock, Assistant City Manager
James Bouquet, P.E., Director of Enginesaring

Bubject: Approve the Award of ITB#15-007 Caroline Streel
Iimprovements to Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. in the
total amount of $2,8660,996.

Action Stetement

This Resclution would approve a contract award to Charley Toppino &
Sons, Inc., for Caroline Strest Improvements from Elizabsth Streect to
Trumbo Road and a new Tour Bus Parking Lot in the total amount of
$2,980,996. This resoiution would authorize the City Manager to exocute
the associated agresment for $2,747,296 and a future change order to
that agreement (including any necessary budget emendments/transiers)
in the amount of $243,700 for the bus parking lot when funds become
avallabie in FY 2015/16.

Backaround

in 2005 the Pianning Depantimsnt began a community outreach process
with members of the public and interested pariles within the Ceroline
Strest Comidor (CSC) Subarea of the Community Redevelopment Agancy
(CRA) regarding tha availability of Community Redevelopment Trust
(CRT) funding for the district. Responding to community interest, the City
put forth an application for a Caroline Street Enhancement Project In 2011
that incorporated those requests. The CRA subsequently approved Tax
Increment Finance Fund (TIF) funding for the design phases, including the
public input process and construction documen! preparation. In
subssquent years the CRA has allocated additional funding for the



construction of roadway asphalt, sidewalks, drainage, landscaping and
street lighting along Caroline Streat from Elizabeth Street to Trumbo Road.

The Mayor and City Commissioners, sitling as the CRA, have appropriated

funds from the Community Redevelopment Trust (CRT) fund (the Tax TIF)

to fund construction of this project. The TIF funding allocation process is

lg:tlllded by the 2010 Amended and Restated Community Redevslopment
an.

As indicated in the Perez Engineering & Development, Inc., (Perez)
prepared construction documents, the Caroline Street Improvements
Project within the right-of-way along Caroline Street from Elizabeth Street
to Trumbo Road includes:

Stormwvater management;

A new roadway,

Conformed on-street vehicle parking;

Traffic caiming elements;

A new access to the Caroline Street Bight Parking Lot from Caroline

Street;

¢ A new bicycie lane and bicycle parking;

» Americans with Disability Act (ADA) compliance;

« Widened sidewalks on the south side of Caroline Street to improve
padestrian flow edjacent to the exlsting commercial businessss; and,

« iNew signage, landscaping and street furniture.

5 @ & & &

Additionally, the Key West Historic Seaport, in conjunciion with The City of
Key West, proposed to improve the 808 Ceroline Sireet parking lot to
accommodats a new Tour Bus Parking Lot within the City. Cumently the
City allows bus perking on Trumbo Road with overfiow parking at the
Truman Waterfront. With the development of this periing lot, tour buses
would be raquired to use the *pay-to-paric” lot during their stay. Overflow
parking would ba limited to the Trumbo Road right-of-way.

The Consiruction Plans and Spacification documents were essembled in
chyﬂms-owceroﬁmsmetImedbﬁMmmmmmw
June 2015. Responsive bidders consisted of Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.
(Toppino) and D.N. Higgins, Inc. As indicated in the aiiachsd bid tabulation,
Toppino was the apparent low bidder for both the base bid ($2,747,296.)
and the tour bus parking lot add altemnate ($243,700). Perez, the enginesr
of record, subsequsntly recommended contract award to Toppino (refer to
atiachad leiter from Perez Ergineering dated July 17, 2015. In keeping with
the originat desire of the Caroline Sireet community and previous Historic
Architectural Review Commission approval, the deductive altermnats
replacing ralsodbﬁdpawintomocﬂmsvdﬁaaphanwasmlam.




Purpose and Justification

The roadway and sidewalks along Caroline Strest have experienced severe
deterioration beiween the Elizabeth Street to Trumbo Road intersections.
Ths poor conditicn is duo to a combination of age, heavy traffic usage by
automobiles and delivery trucks and standing water impacts from
inadequate drzinape facilities. Through a series of public meatings,
ovarwheiming community inferest was woiced jor a complete urban
streetscapo and stormwater improvements plan fo provide &n enhancad
experience for residents and visitors alike (See Attachment A).

Placing the proposed Tour Bus Parking Lot at €08 Caroline Street and
defining the drop-off locations will relieve the large bus presence and traffic
congestion in the downtown area. This location is close to atiractions,
public restrooms and alternative fransportation. The location, in conjunction
with the adjacent Caroline Strest Improvements Project, will provide for
ADA compliant pedestrian access for passengers disembarking at the lot
with.

This project supparts the Key West Strategic Plan including meeting
Infrastucture Goal #1, A transpcriation system vhich is aesthetically
attractive, functional, efficient, safe and environmentally sensitive and
Infrestructure Goal #4, Long term sustainability of the City’s hard assets.

Einsncial isyues

The project base bid amount of $2,747,293 is funded from the Caroline
Stroet TIF account #603-5503-556-8300 for the project. The £243,700 for
tha Tour Bus Parking Lot add alternats will ba exercised during FY2015/16
whon funding Is available from the Carcline Street TIF.

Bacommentstion

Engineering Services stafi recommends City Commission approve this
Resolution to award Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. a contract fcr Caroline
Stroet Improvements Project and a new Tour Bus Parking Lot in the total
amount of $2,£90,006. This resolution would authorize the City Manager to
execute the associated agreement for $2,747,208 and a future change
oder to ihat agreement (including necessary  budget
amsndments/iransfere) in the amount of $243,700 for the bus parking lot
vhen funds bscome aveilable in FY2015/16.



™)
00
00 004 00" SeAS SR 235 18 WD Bt A
YOO'00US | OUOSE i¥iZ$ SU80C ZETES (WNECONY + SbE) (il WIOL,
00 YO0 0RSS | 00BET ZLVEE WNTEUES SOUd USOPISIE PiE 10 I
CE ErrEl e B
00000 & ﬁ” 00’ SR
0G0seBES) | 00 0BG 2 %?ﬂl HE0 W
0G00rZE [ 00006 GYE | 00GO6sYS | 000G0D9S | 00000WE | S1_
{00°006' 268 [ 00000498 [o0000T¥ | OO00LLS [ OOCOLES 1S 11
(00 CYOPELE) | OO GY0 2228 %%Hﬁ i) SaAEd i
CO002'TS oG 00EeS  [0000SZE  jo006Zes 100 S
I00az 225 | 00008258 | GO B0e'258  [D0000OSeS | O00D0SESE | S [b SWUE QU
KO0 '0O0 '€ 28] mlﬁl-mavﬂ mﬂﬁm mﬂﬂ _§ [ H [
{00002 98] 00 008 005 00'00c'0es  J00000ME  |0GOADRIE | S1]b SOy
fO0'061 M58 | 00 0SCOZ8 | 000SL 003 | OGOOEES | DDOGE 68 1 Ib
n Bl 148)  FO000L'ZriE 1 00CILZvIS ] OOOODGELS | DGOO0DELE | ..Lm...._.l"._. e
I OPorect | G0 OOCVeZE | 00 0UCFI2S | 000000RSS | D0'0D0Bass 1 5116 —
ﬁ.. T8 .%...m‘armr. —To00ag0LE | 00000 LEE | 00000 (2% m._lr.r SN 0L - ...._mmP
00Ty 00588 | DOCORET ..ﬁ.mm”%a S1 0L c
[GO'0OL'ZBc8 ] 00008 €SCE | 000OBESEE | 00000 L .aﬂmlhﬂl_w
et =
. DOS EL 4 00000 2%
00 00'000'SZ8 | 0¥ 000 G2 [ DO'00S 298 “Sn.,..._.
0008 GO D00 G 00 eI 61G OF000SLE 00000 018 51 b o = SOUBRONY
(0005 O0000C1S | COCDO 013 C30000i% [ 000000Ls | 53 |b SR Y -
 00°0% GO000'0828 | 06000 0525 | 00000 000000528 | S b S ) SUORGNIEE) USSRIONY) - SOUSNELY
mop wey eny] o iediEon) wen wag eun)|  wun
SouspeA, I ‘Suof P oo Lepsyd ) sty ‘N anlineg




o ™ i
o » tsrq‘lﬂ;"fl

City of Key West

P.0. Box 1409
Key West, FL. 33041

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Date: September 1, 2015 Project No.: €S 1101
ITB 15-007

Owner: City of Key West

Company:  Mr. Prank P. Toppino, President
Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.
P.O. Box 787
Key West, FL. 33040

Project Name: CAROLINE STREET IMPROVEMENTS (ITB 15-007)

Dear Mr. Toppino,

You are hereby notified to commence work, in accordance with the Agreement made
with the City of Key West, Florida on August 25, 2015, on or before September 10,

2015.
All work must be completed by June 6, 2016 {270 Days).

Sincerely,

Gary J. Volenec, P.E.
Project Manager

Receipt of this NOTICE TO PROCEED is hereby acknowledged this, the

day of , 2015.
CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.

BY:
TITLE: DATE;

Piease sign and return one copy of this Notice to Proceed Acknowledgment to the Project
Manager, Engineering Services Department, at the above address.

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77" F



